1 2	File No. 18-337
2 3 4 5 6 7	From the Acting Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting authorization to create Section 4.02(2)(a) of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances to install "homeless donation containers" at General Mitchell International Airport, by recommending adoption of the following:
8	A RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE
9	
10 11	WHEREAS, on any given night in Milwaukee County (the County), there are 900 homeless people in need of shelter; and
12	
13	WHEREAS, designated containers to collect spare change is an additional way
14 15	to assist in the provision of the basic needs of the County's homeless population; and
16 17 18	WHEREAS, the County's Housing Division has partnered with the Greater Milwaukee Foundation to create the Housing First Endowment to assist in funding the County's plan to end chronic homelessness; and
19	
20 21 22	WHEREAS, the high traffic at General Mitchell International Airport, and already having designated "Homeless Donation Containers," will enable passengers to donate and deposit spare change prior to passing through the security checkpoints; and
23	
24	WHEREAS, the Committee on Economic and Community Development, at its
25 26 27	meeting of May 14, 2018, recommended adoption of File No. 18-337 (vote 5-0); now, therefore,
28 29 30	BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby creates Section 4.02(2)(a) of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances to install "Homeless Donation Containers," by adopting the following:

31			
32		AN ORDINANCE	
33			
34 35	The County Board of Supervisors of the County of Milwaukee does ordain as follows:		
35 36	TOHOWS.		
37	SECTION 1	Section 4.02(2)(a) of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances	
38	is created as		
39			
40	4.02 General regulations.		
41	4.02. Ocho		
42	(1)	Commercial activity. No person shall use the county's airports or	
43	()	any portions thereof for the conduct of a commercial enterprise,	
44		or other form of revenue producing activity, without first obtaining	
45		authorization therefor from the proper authorities of the county	
46		by means of a written agreement, lease, license, or permit and	
47		paying the rentals, fees and charges as established therefor.	
48			
49	(2)	Advertising and solicitation. No person or organization of any	
50		nature shall post, distribute or display, including without	
51		restriction because of enumeration, signs, advertisements,	
52		literature, circulars, pictures, sketches, drawings or other forms	
53		of printed or written matter or engage in any form of solicitation	
54 55		upon the premises of the county's airports without prior written	
55 56		permission secured from or through the airport director, as may be required.	
50 57		be required.	
58	(a) The Airport Director may install one collection container at each of	
59	(0	the security checkpoints at each of the passenger concourses at	
60		the airport for the purpose of collecting spare change donated and	
61		deposited by passengers prior to passing through the security	
62		checkpoints operated by the Transportation Security Administration	
63		(the "Homeless Donation Containers"). The Homeless Donation	
64		Containers placed in service as described in this subsection shall	
65		be constructed and paid for by Milwaukee County's program to	
66		assist the homeless administered by the Housing Division; no	
67		airport funds, nor any airport personnel shall be used for or	
68		involved in the construction, installation, maintenance, collection of	
69 70		funds from such containers, or for any other purpose related to this	
70 71		subsection. Prior to installation, operation, maintenance or	
72		removal, the Airport Director shall have the authority to approve the size, design, placement, and operation of all Homeless Donation	
72 73		Containers authorized by this subsection. Any funds deposited in	
74		the Homeless Donation Containers shall be collected by the	
75		Milwaukee County Housing Division (or its agent) at the location of	
76		each container in a manner and at a time approved by the Airport	

- 77 Director. Any funds collected according to the terms of this subsection shall be used solely and exclusively for the Homeless
- 78
- 79 80
- SECTION 2. The provisions of this ordinance shall be effective upon passage and 81
- 82 publication.
- 83
- 84 85 86 87
- kae
- 05/14/18
- S:\Committees\2018\May\ECD\Resolutions\18-337 homeless donation containers.doc

Endowment.